

S.No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated
		Quarter ended			Year ended		Year ended
		31.03.2015 Audited (Refer Note 2 below)	31.12.2014 Unaudited	31.03.2014 Audited (Refer Note 2 below)	31.03.2015 Audited	31.03.2014 Audited	31.03.2015 Audited
1	Net Sales/Income from operations	1,549.42	1,069.26	1,186.87	4,683.52	4,318.48	4,595.64
2	Expenditure						
	a. Employees cost	710.06	631.00	575.39	2,558.28	2,080.87	2,558.28
	b. Depreciation & amortization	35.23	33.45	37.41	128.50	132.09	128.50
	c. Other expenditure	567.86	352.71	333.31	1,459.22	1,222.24	1,828.00
	d. Changes in inventories of finished goods ,work in progress and stock in trade	-	-	-	-	-	(160.46)
	e. Total	1,313.15	1,017.16	946.11	4,146.00	3,435.20	4,354.32
3	Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items (1-2)	236.27	52.10	240.76	537.52	883.28	241.32
4	Other Income	113.67	49.36	81.15	264.56	360.76	264.67
5	Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Interest and Exceptional Items (3+4)	349.94	101.46	321.91	802.08	1,244.04	505.99
6	Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit(+)/Loss(-) after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	349.94	101.46	321.91	802.08	1,244.04	505.99
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities before tax(7+8)	349.94	101.46	321.91	802.08	1,244.04	505.99
10	Tax expense	36.40	50.00	119.25	136.40	119.25	136.40
11	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	313.54	51.46	202.66	665.68	1,124.79	369.59
12	Extraordinary Items (Net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (11-12)	313.54	51.46	202.66	665.68	1,124.79	369.59
14	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Equity Share of ₹.2/- each)	385.61	385.61	385.61	385.61	385.61	385.61
15	previous accounting year					4,928.62	
16	i. Earnings per Share (EPS) before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)						
	a) Basic EPS (₹)	1.63	0.27	1.05	3.45	5.83	1.92
	b) Diluted EPS (₹)	1.46	0.24	0.95	3.09	5.30	1.72
	ii. Earnings per Share (EPS) after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)						
	a) Basic EPS (₹)	1.63	0.27	1.05	3.45	5.83	1.92
	b) Diluted EPS (₹)	1.46	0.24	0.95	3.09	5.30	1.72

PART II : SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH ,2015

(A)	Particulars of Shareholding						
1	Public Shareholding						
	- Number of Shares	17472065	17472065	17472065	17472065	17472065	17472065
	- Percentage of Shareholding	90.62	90.62	90.62	90.62	90.62	90.62
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding:						
	(a). Pledged / Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)						
	- Percentage of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(as a % of the total share capital of the company)						
	(b). Non- encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	1808317	1808317	1808317	1808317	1808317	1808317
	- Percentage of Shares	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
	(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter & promoter group)						
	- Percentage of Shares	9.38%	9.38%	9.38%	9.38%	9.38%	9.38%
	(as a % of the total share capital of the company)						
(B)	Investor Complaints	3 months ended 31.03.2015					
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil					
	Received during the quarter	Nil					
	Disposed of during the quarter	Nil					
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil					



STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES - Audited

(₹ in Lakhs)

	Standalone		Consolidated
	As at 31.03.2015 Audited	As at 31.03.2014 Audited	As at 31.03.2015 Audited
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
(1) Shareholders' Funds			
(a) Share Capital	385.61	385.61	385.61
(b) Reserves & Surplus	5,610.60	4,928.62	5,207.83
(c) Currency Translation Reserve	-	-	16.66
(2) Non-current liabilities	235.74	207.66	235.74
(3) Current Liabilities			
(a) Bank Overdraft	640.50	-	640.50
(b) Trade Payables	59.46	29.83	90.07
(c) Short-term Provisions	451.08	348.25	466.93
Total : Equity and Liabilities	7,382.99	5,899.97	7,043.34
II. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Tangible Fixed Assets	393.37	395.63	394.07
(b) Non-current investments	66.01	65.90	0.37
(c) Deferred Tax Asset	211.75	193.00	211.76
(d) Other non-current assets	947.84	989.79	947.83
(2) Current Assets			
(a) Trade Receivables	2,880.78	1,623.22	2,742.51
(b) Cash and Cash equivalents	2,341.08	2,449.26	2,455.37
(c) Other current assets	542.16	183.17	130.97
(d) Work in Progress	-	-	160.46
Total : Assets	7,382.99	5,899.97	7,043.34

Notes:

- The above audited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 30th May, 2015.
- The Company has made significant investments in growing its global reach by incorporating 100% subsidiaries in UAE to cover Middle East and African markets, in UK to cover European markets and in US to cover North & South American markets and in its branch office at Singapore to cover Asia Pacific markets. Consequently there has been an increase in expenses in the financial year as compared to the previous year.
- Amount for the quarter ended 31st March 2015 and 31st March 2014 represents the balancing amount between the audited amounts for the financial year and the published year to date amounts upto the third quarter of the current and previous financial years respectively.
- This is the first year of Consolidation of audited financial results and accordingly the previous years figures are not applicable.
- The Company has a confirmed order book position of ₹ 13.33 crores to be executed.
- The Company's operations predominantly relates to software products and related services and hence separate segment reporting is not applicable.

By Order of the Board



C.K. Shastri

Managing Director

Place: Secunderabad

Date: 30.05.2015

